## VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON

## **BYLAW No. 695, 2012**

## A bylaw to amend Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 654, 2011.

**WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 875 of the *Local Government Act a* Council may, by bylaw establish an Official Community Plan;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Village of Pemberton deems it desirable to amend the Official Community Plan to designate certain lands for park purposes;

**NOW THEREFORE,** the Council of the Village of Pemberton, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

## 1. <u>CITATION</u>

This Bylaw may be cited as "Village of Pemberton Official Community Plan Amendment (Train Station Park) Bylaw No. 695, 2012."

- **2.** Village of Pemberton Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 654, 2011 is amended by:
  - a) Amending Map B to designate lands outlined with a heavy black line in Schedule 1, of this bylaw as "public park".
  - b) Amending Map F-1 to label the lands outlined with a heavy black line in Schedule 1 of this bylaw as "Train Station Park".
  - c) Amending Map G to label the lands outlined with a heavy black line in Schedule 1 of this bylaw as "Train Station Park".

**READ A FIRST TIME** this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2012.

**READ A SECOND TIME** this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2012.

**NOTICE OF INTENTION TO AMEND Official Community Plan** Bylaw No. 654, 2001 **PUBLISHED IN THE** Whistler Question March 22, 2012 and March 29, 2012.

**PUBLIC HEARING HELD** this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2012.

**READ A THIRD TIME** this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2012.

**ADOPTED** this 17<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2012.

cer
•

